

CAUSE No. 17-50655

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

JERNARD GRIGGS,

PLAINTIFF - APPELLANT

v.

S.G.E. MANAGEMENT, L.L.C.; STREAM GAS & ELECTRIC, LIMITED, DOING BUSINESS AS STREAM ENERGY; STREAM S.P.E. G.P., L.L.C; STREAM S.P.E., LIMITED; IGNITE HOLDINGS, LIMITED, FORMERLY KNOWN AS IGNITE ENERGY, LIMITED, DOING BUSINESS AS IGNITE, DOING BUSINESS AS IGNITE POWERED BY STREAM ENERGY; CHRIS DOMHOFF; ROB SNYDER; PIERRE KOSHAKJI; DOUGLAS WITT; STEVE FLORES; MICHAEL TACKER; DONNY ANDERSON; STEVE FISHER; RANDY HEDGE; LOGAN STOUT; PRESLEY SWAGERTY,

DEFENDANTS - APPELLEES

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, AUSTIN DIVISION
CIVIL ACTION No. 1:15-CV-422

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Scott M. Clearman
Texas State Bar No. 04350090
2518 South Blvd.
Houston, Texas 77098
Telephone: 713.304.9669
Facsimile: 877.519.2800

THE CLEARMAN LAW FIRM, PLLC

Attorney for the Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Oral Argument.....	iv
Table of Authorities	vii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issue Present for Review	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. Basic information.	3
B. Statement of Facts	4
Summary of the argument.....	8
Standards of review.....	15
Argument and authorities.....	15
A. The arbitration provision is the product RICO fraud.	15
1. Griggs accuses Ignite and the defendants of participating in criminal activity – violation of the RICO Act.....	15
2. How far do we let RICO enterprises use arbitration?.....	16
3. The arbitration provision is an essential part of the defendants RICO fraud, and the district court erred in staying and dismissing Griggs’s case.....	17
B. All the rest of 2/3rds is a product of fraud.	21
C. Comparisons to at-will employees are invalid.	26
D. The defendants Anderson, Fisher, Hedge, Stout and Swagerty are not bound to arbitration and cannot compel Griggs to arbitrate.	27
E. The district court abused its discretion in ordering Griggs to arbitrate with the Presidential Director defendants based upon equitable estoppel.....	29
1. The Fifth Circuit’s applicable standard of review.	29
2. The district court’s use of “concerted misconduct” is contrary binding Texas law.	29
3. Texas law governs the invocation of estoppel to compel arbitration.	30
4. District Court’s invoking “concerted misconduct” estoppel is thoroughly rejected by Texas courts.....	30
F. Conclusion.....	31

Certificate of Service33
Certificate of Compliance33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Al Rushaid v. Nat'l Oilwell Varco, Inc.</i> , 814 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2016)	26, 27, 28
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009)	27
<i>Brown v. Pac. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 462 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Bryant v. Cady</i> , 445 S.W.3d 815 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2014, no pet.)	19, 20
<i>C.B.S. Employees Fed. Credit Union v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , 912 F.2d 1563 (6th Cir. 1990)	16, 17
<i>Concise Oil & Gas P'ship v. Louisiana Intrastate Gas Corp.</i> , 986 F.2d 1463 (5th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>G.T. Leach Builders, LLC v. Sapphire V.P., LP</i> , 458 S.W.3d 502 (Tex. 2015)	27
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Tr. Co. FSB</i> , 235 S.W.3d 185 (Tex. 2007)	27
<i>J.M. Davidson, Inc. v. Webster</i> , 128 S.W.3d 223 (Tex. 2003)	25
<i>Morrison v. Amway Corp.</i> , 517 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2008)	12, 25
<i>N. Nat. Gas Co. v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 986 S.W.2d 603 (Tex. 1998)	20
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	15, 16
<i>Torres v. S.G.E. Mgmt., L.L.C.</i> , 397 F. App'x 63 (5th Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>Torres v. S.G.E. Mgmt., L.L.C.</i> , 838 F.3d 629 (5th Cir. 2016)	3, 4, 8

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1961 3, 4, 12, 14

18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)(A).....13

18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)(B).....13

18 U.S.C. § 196312

18 U.S.C. § 1965(a) and (b).....1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 and 1294(1)1

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 13371

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7).....30
